
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 7 December 2012 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 17 December 2012 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor James 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Richards 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 September 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Appointment of External Advisor Verbal 
 To approve the recommendation for appointment of an External 

Advisor by the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee. 
 

6.   Blue Sea Food (Pages 5 - 
11)  Consideration of renewal of landlord’s consent. 

 
7.   Harbour and Marine Services Budget Setting and Harbour 

Charges 
(Pages 12 - 

43) 
 To consider a report which provides Members with the opportunity to 

consider the Harbour and Marine Service Budget Setting and Harbour 
Charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 



(iii) 

8.   Port marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit (Pages 44 - 
75)  To consider a report which provides Members with details of the 

annual Port Marine Safety Code compliance audit undertaken for the 
Council, as the Harbour Authority, by Nicholsons Risk Management 
Ltd. 
 
 

9.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums To Follow 
 To note the minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour 

Liaison Forums. 
 

10.   Quarterly Budget Monitoring (Pages 76 - 
86)  For members to consider the quarterly Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
11.   Annual Harbour Users Survey (Pages 87 - 

100)  For members to consider the results of the Annual Harbour Users 
Survey. 
 

12.   Performance Report To Follow 
 To monitor the performance of the Harbour and Marine Services 

Business unit (SPAR.Net). 
 

13.   Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services 
(biennial 2012) 

(Pages 101 - 
106) 

 For members to approve the Tor Bay Policy Statement for Local Port 
Services (LPS) (biennial – 2012). 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
17 September 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Amil, Baldrey, Faulkner (J), Hytche and James  

and Mayor Oliver (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

 
28. Apology  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McPhail. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 23 July 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Appointment of External Advisor to Harbour Committee  
 
It was reported that the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee met on 11 
September 2012 to discuss the replacement of Mr Butcher, External Advisor, 
whose term had come to an end. 
 
A timetable for recruitment was drawn up and the advert, person specification and 
press release finalised and circulated with a closing date for applications of 15 
October 2012, short listing on 29 October 2012 and interviews on the 7 December 
2012 with the successful candidate being invited to attend the Harbour Committee 
on 17 December 2012. 
 
The Chairman and the Committee thanked Mr Butcher for his outstanding 
contribution to the Harbour Committee over the past five years and presented him 
with a token of appreciation. 
 

31. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 
The Chairman and Committee thanked Paul Labistour, Assistant Director, Marine 
Services, Tor Bay Harbour Authority, for his work with a sunken boat in Brixham 
Harbour over the past few days. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 September 2012 
 

 
 

 
32. Harbour Authority Business Risk Register  

 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided them with details of the 
Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register for 2012/13. 
 
It was highlighted that ‘Produce an Environmental Management Plan’ has been on 
the Business Risk Register for at least four years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be requested to look in to 
resourcing to produce the Environmental Management Plan. 
 

33. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee noted the report from the Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
which met on 23 August 2012.  All assets were performing satisfactorily and two 
work boats were identified as being surplus and due to be sold and replaced by one 
new craft. 
 

34. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring  
 
The Committee noted a report on the Budget Monitoring which provided members 
with the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of 
August 2012. 
 

35. Tor Bay  Performance Monitoring  
 
The Committee noted a report outlining the performance of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Business Unit. 
 

36. Tor Bay Harbour Environmental Policy Statement  
 
The Committee considered a report to review and endorse the Revised 
Environmental Policy Statement. 
 
It was noted that the Policy had been re-written many times and updated and 
required a refresh. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Environmental Policy Statement as shown in Appendix 1 of the 

submitted report be approved; and 
 
(ii) that the Environmental Policy Statement be revised, with assistance from 

External Advisor Ms Elaine Hayes, after the Harbour Port Master Plan has 
been produced. 

 

Page 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 September 2012 
 

 
 

 
37. Artificial Reef in Tor Bay Harbour  

 
Mr Rick Parker from the Torbay Reef Restoration Project presented a proposal for 
an artificial reef to members. 
 
It was noted that since the report was circulated, correspondence had been 
received and this was read to members. The Torquay Harbour Fishermans 
Association had written stating that they were opposed to the project but e-mails of 
support for the project had 
[...]
cutive of Torbay Development Agency, to enter into such 
other legal documentation on acceptable terms as deemed necessary; and 

Page 3



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 September 2012 
 

 
 

 
 

(v) that the exact position of the artificial reef within Tor Bay Harbour limits will be 
determined by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority in his capacity 
as Harbour Master, following consultation with harbour users and the Harbour 
Committee 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th December 2012 

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde 

Report Title:  Leased area in front of Units 15 and 16 ~ 18 at Paignton Harbour 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider the future use of the 
leased area in front of the Blue Sea Food factory on the harbour estate at Paignton 
Harbour. 

1.2 The Committee is asked to consider this matter in its capacity as a landlord, with 
due regard to its responsibility for the safe management of the harbour estate and 
the overall business of the harbour authority.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be instructed not to 
renew the lease to the Blue Sea Food Company Ltd for the area of land in 
front of Units 15 and 16 ~ 18, on the harbour estate at Paignton Harbour. 

3. Summary 

3.1 An area of land on the harbour estate at Paignton Harbour has been used under 
licence by various tenants of the adjoining factory for the purposes of parking 
vehicles. More recently in 2010 a 2 year excluded lease was granted to the Blue 
Sea Food Company to enable the siting of a 40 ft container and blast freezer. The 
lease contained a requirement
[...]
 Members with the opportunity to consider the level of harbour 
charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, on behalf of the Council as the 
Harbour Authority, in the next financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority budget for 2013/14.  This is being considered at this time to enable 
implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting of facilities for 
the coming financial year. 

1.2 The Committee is required to approve the level of harbour charges for Tor Bay 
Harbour for 2013/14, having considered the budgetary implications set out in this 
report. 

1.3 The Committee is further asked to approve the 2013/14 budget for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour Liaison 
Forums, Members consider the recommendation from the Harbour 
Committee’s Budget Working Party, to increase the harbour charges for 
2013/14, by a representative average increase of 2.8% and approve the 
schedule of harbour charges set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 12



 

2 

 

2.2 That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2013/14, based on a 2.8% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 2, 
to this report) be approved. 

2.3 That during 2013/14 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Working Party should 
continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the revenue 
budget, and recommend a budget for 2014/15. 

2.4 That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority should consider using the 
harbour reserve funds to make additional repayments against the financing 
charges of capital projects, provided that the minimum reserve fund level is 
maintained and such budget adjustments are approved by the Harbour 
Committee Chairman and reported to the Harbour Committee through the 
budget monitoring reports.  

2.5 That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 
each harbour reserve fund is split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-fenced 
to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage and the 
balance ring-fenced to fund harbours related capital projects. 

3. Summary 

3.1 The provisional Harbour Estimates for 2013/14, together with the Original Approved 
Estimate for 2012/13 and Projected Outturn for 2012/13 are attached at Appendix 2 
and reflect the likely operating position for the two harbour accounts for next year 
assuming a representative increase of 2.8% in Harbour Charges and 3.8% for 
Torquay Town Dock facilities. 

3.2 It will be noted from Appendix 2 that there is the likelihood of a £19,000 deficit on 
the Torquay/Paignton Harbour account and a deficit on the Brixham Harbour 
account of £15,000 for the 2013/14 financial year. 

3.3 Appendix 3 provides a projection of future year’s budgets and forecasts a deficit 
position with depleted reserves for both harbour accounts before any growth in the 
income base. It also shows the position of both accounts after applying the 
cumulative effects of potential increases in user charges but without any growth in 
marina rental income. 

3.4 As an indication of how much revenue can be generated by an increase in harbour 
charges the following table shows how much additional annual income is derived 
from a 1% increase.  

 

 1% increase 

in charges 

Torquay and Paignton Harbours £5k 

Brixham Harbour £3k 

 

Page 13



 

3 

 

3.5 The Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party held meetings on the 13th August 
2012, 1st October 2012 and 12th November 2012 and this report represents the 
findings and recommendations of that group. The Budget Working Party is 
recommending that Harbour Charges be increased, on average, by 2.8% as shown 
at Appendix 1. 

3.6 A continued outcome of the Budget Working Party is the recommendation that 
harbour reserve funds could be used to make additional repayments against capital 
financing cost
[...]
50 M (23.8%)

Other Income 115 50 69 91 (82.0%)

Contribution from Reserve 17 0 111 0 N 0.0%

1,457 1,186 1,431 1,356 14.3%

Operating Surplus /(Deficit) 145 (34) 78 (15)

Early repayment of Prudential Borrowing (145) 0 0 0

Net Surplus/(Deficit) to Reserve 0 (34) 78 (15)

RESERVE FUND

Opening Balance as at 1st April 553 543 491

Interest Receivable 7 7 6 Q

Net Surplus / (Deficit) from Revenue Account 0 78 (15)

Withdrawals/Contributions (17) (137) 0

Closing Balance as at 31st March 543 491 482

Dividend to General Fund (based on 2.5% of total 

income)

Note: In line with Harbour Committee minute 398 (5) the minimum Reserve level at year end 2013/14 is £271k  based on 20% of 

budgeted turnover to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage. The balance is earmarked for harbour related 

capital projects.

Page 40



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3

Page 41



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 4

Page 42



Page 43



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th December 2012 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with details of the annual Port Marine Safety Code 

compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, by 

Nicholsons Risk Management Ltd. 

1.2 The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council, is the ‘Duty Holder’ under the 

Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and Nicholsons Risk Management Ltd are the 

appointed ‘Designated Person’. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note the PMSC Compliance Statement for 2012, 

attached as Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the PMSC Compliance Audit 

Report for 2012, inc
[...]
724) 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                  ℡ Telephone:  Ext 7302 

        �  E.mail:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2012/13 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 

at end of November 2012 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 

maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note the amended outturn positions of the two harbour 
accounts and the resulting change in reserve movements shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to 
waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £2488.77 (ex 
VAT) and which have been spread across both harbour accounts. No additional 
charges have been levied. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
5th December 2011.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 76



 

2 

 

2.2 This is the third budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 
the financial year 2012/13. 

2.3 Both Harbour accounts have benefitted from lower Capital Charges following a 

partial repayment of borrowing. Although reductions are expected in Marina and 

rental income at Brixham Harbour, the account is showing a surplus due to the 

higher than expected income from Fish Tolls, which have improved further since 

the last monitoring report. Although mooring income has reduced, additional 

operational income (especially property rents) over target level has further reduced 

the projected deficit for Torqua
[...]
 considered reasonable. However, the Harbour Master 

shall maintain a proper written record of all variations approved using the delegated 

powers and shall, at least twice a year, report to the Harbour Committee the total 

value of the additional charges levied and the total value of the charges waived 

(see paragraph 1.5). 

3.7 Harbour Committee minute 398 (5) from December 2011 states the following :- 

“That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, each 

harbour reserve fund is split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-fenced to meet any 

deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage and the balance ring-fenced 

to fund harbours related capital projects.” 

Consequently the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation 

with the Chairman of the Harbour Committee, has produced a list of Harbour 

Reserve Fund projects attached as Appendix 2. The Committee is asked to note 

this list and the obvious ongoing need for a healthy Harbour Reserve Fund. 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Harbour Revenue Accounts 2012/13  

Appendix 2  Harbour Reserve Fund Project List 

 

Additional Information 

None 

Page 79



Appendix 1

HARBOUR REVENUE ACCOUNTS 2012/13

TORQUAY and PAIGNTON HARBOURS 

2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 Notes

Original Current Profiled Actual Projected

Expenditure Budget Budget Budget to Date Outturn

£ ,000 £ ,000 £ ,000 £ ,000 £ ,000

Operations and Maintenance :-

Harbour Attendants Salaries and Wages 136 136 93 94 136 1

Repairs and Maintenance 153 153 99 139 153

Rent Concessions 2 2 1 1 2

Other Operating Costs 117 117 103 84 117

Town Dock Costs 10 10 3 0 5 2

Management and Administration :-

Salaries 178 178 118 118 178 1

Internal Support Services 119 100 98 105 105 2/3

External Support Services 0 19 0 0 19 3

Other Administration Costs 46 73 56 69 73 4

Capital Charges 184 178 162 162 178 5

Contribution to Patrol Boat Operation 3 3 0 0 5 6

23 23 0 0 24

971 992 733 772 995

Incom
[...]
g, fenders & 

ladder repairs
£170,000 Short

Passenger ferry real-time signage & new 

shelters *
£18,500 £18,500 Short

“That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, each harbour 

reserve fund is split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-fenced to meet any deficit in the 

revenue budget or winter storm damage and the balance ring-fenced to fund harbours 

related capital projects.”

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2

Page 85



Brixham harbour - new work boat £45,000 Short

Brixham harbour – photo-voltaic solar 

panels on roof *
£48,000 Medium

Torquay harbour - fishermen’s pontoons £24,900 Medium

Torquay harbour – office/welfare 

improvements
£24,900 Medium

Torquay harbour - Inner Harbour Slipway 

repairs
£75,000 Medium

Torquay harbour - South Pier cathodic 

protection
£30,000 Medium

Tor Bay Harbour Patrol Boat replacement £25,000 £25,000 Medium

Brixham harbour - Maritime E training 

programme *
£54,200 Medium

Torquay harbour - new dinghy park & 

seaward slipway feasibility study
£30,000 Medium

Torquay harbour - Haldon Pier crane £50,000 Long

Brixham Breakwater £150,000 Long

Torquay harbour - Fuel Station 

refurbishment
£100,000 Long

Torquay harbour - New Drying Grid £100,000 Long

TOTALS £525,700 £605,300

* Interreg funding opportunity (FLIP)

KEY
Capital
Revenue

Current financial year 2012-13
0 to 12 months Short
12 to 24 months Medium
24 to 60 months Long

Capital Projects over £25k to be listed on the Council’s Capital Plan and be approved by full 

Council.

Page 86



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th December 2012 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Annual Tor Bay Harbour User Survey 2012 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 


[...]
respondents (44%) take their boats out of the water during 

the winter months.  

� The main reason to take the boats out of the water is because they are 

not used out of season (79%). 

� The main reason respondents keep their boats in the water during the 

winter is the cost of recovery, launching and storage (83%). 

• Of those that responded, 95.4% were male and 4.6% were female. The 
majority classified their ethnic origin to be White British (98.4%) and most 
reported that they did not consider themselves to be disabled in any way 
(92.2%).  

2.6 The information collected from the survey results will be used to make 

improvements to the provision of services provide by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Tor Bay Harbour Users Survey Form – 2012 

Appendix 2  Annual Tor Bay Harbour User Survey Results - July 2012 

 

 

Page 88



Dear Harbour User

Capt. Kevin Mowat
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Tor Bay Harbour Master

Yours faithfully

Thank you very much for taking the time to complete this survey.

Please return the form together with your facility payment to the relevant harbour office.

If you have any queries or require this form in large print format please contact the Executive Head of Tor Bay
Harbour Authority on (01803) 292429 or email: harbourauthority@torbay.gov.uk

Major resurfacing of South Quay at Paignton harbour
Complete refurbishment of the Beacon Quay pontoon access brow
Funding agreed for a business case for the Northern Arm at Brixham harbour
Torquay harbour entrance navigation lights re-painted
Parking arrangements and permit options improved at all three harbours
New boat yard approved for Oxen Cove at Brixham harbour
Upgraded swinging moorings at Brixham harbour

We carried out a similar survey in 2011; the information we collected has been used to improve our services.
Survey results together with important feedback via our Liaison Forums led to the following improvements being
made last year 
[...]
rbour limits using the Bay Reporting system in conjunction with 
Torbay & Brixham Shipping Agents.  

 

17/12/2012 

 

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1

Page 105



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
 

 L
o
c
a
l 
P
o
rt
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 –
 E
q
u
ip
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 C
a
p
a
b
il
it
y
 T
a
b
le
 (
M
in
im

u
m
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
) 

 S
er
vi
ce
 /
 C
at
eg
or
y 

E
q
ui
pm
en
t 

C
ap
ab
ili
tie
s 

C
om
m
un
ic
at
io
ns
 

T
ra
ff
ic
 Im
ag
e 

S
en
so
rs
 

 

VHF 

VHF / DF 

Telephone 

Facsimile 

Email 

Manual Plotting Facility 

Radar 

Electronic Chart / GIS 

Radar 

Radar + Automatic Tracking Capability 

AIS 

CCTV 

Meteorological 

Hydrological 

Equipment Performance Monitoring 

Redundancy 

Data Recording 

Data Management System 

Data Export 

Log & Record Keeping 

Lo
ca
l P
or
t S
er
vi
ce
 

√ 
O
 

√ 
√ 

O
 

√ 
O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

√ 
√ 

O
 

O
 

O
 

√
 

T
or
 B
ay
 H
ar
bo
ur
 

√ 
X
 

√ 
√ 

√ 
√ 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

√ 
√ 

√ 
√ 

√ 
√ 

√ 
X
 

X
 

√
 

  √ 
- 

R
ec
om
m
en
de
d 
/ A
va
ila
bl
e 

O
 

- 
O
pt
io
na
l 

X
 

- 
N
ot
 c
ur
re
nt
ly
 a
va
ila
bl
e
 

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Blue Sea Food
	Blue sea Food App 1
	Blue Sea Food App 2

	7 Harbour and Marine Services Budget Setting and Harbour Charges
	Harbour Budget & Charges Report Dec 2012 App1
	Harbour Budget & Charges 2013-14 App 2
	Harbour Budget & Charges App 3
	Harbour Budget & Charges App 4 & 5

	8 Port marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit
	Port Marine Safety Code Report Dec 2012 App1
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance App 3
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance 2012 App4

	10 Quarterly Budget Monitoring
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Dec 2012 App1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Dec 2012 App2

	11 Annual Harbour Users Survey
	Annual Harbour Users Survey 2012 App1
	Annual Harbour Users Survey App2  2012

	13 Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services (biennial 2012)
	LPS Policy Statement Dec 2012 App1
	LPS Policy

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

17 December 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Baldrey, Faulkner (J), James and Richards  
and Mayor Oliver 

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis and Mr Jennings 
 

 

 
38. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hytche and Amil.  Councillor 
Baldrey left the meeting after Item 7. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 17 September 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Appointment of External Advisor  
 
The Committee were advised that following an application and interview process, 
the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee had met and were pleased to 
recommend the appointment of Mike Stewart. 
 
The Chairman advised that due to the cost of placing an advert in local newspapers 
the position had been advertised through various user groups and on the Council 
website instead.  He further explained that eight applications had been received 
(nine with one application received one week after the deadline had expired) with 
two being selected for interview. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mike Stewart be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor from 17 December 
2012 for a term of 4 years 

41. Blue Sea Food  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that due to the level of public interest in this 
item and the need for fairness to allow people the opportunity to speak, the item 
would be deferred to an additional (unscheduled) Harbour Committee meeting to be 
held in January 2013.  Date to be confirmed subject to diary commitments. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2012 
 

 
 

 

 
The Chairman advised that the meeting should take place at 6pm to allow local 
businesses to attend, outside of working hours, to allow a proper and balanced 
debate. 
 
The Chairman also reiterated that the matter to be considered concerned the 
Council’s function as Tor Bay Harbour Authority and as the landlord for the harbour 
estate at Paignton harbour. He indicated that there should be no blurring of this 
function with previous decisions that had been made through the separate 
Development Management Control Meetings concerning planning matters. 
 
Legal advice received prior to today’s Harbour Committee had confirmed that the 
matter to be considered related to Tor Bay Harbour Authority as a landlord and that 
previous planning decisions should not be part of the discussions taking place 
during the Harbour Committee. 
 
Clarification would be sought prior the January meeting for Committee Members 
who sit on both the Harbour and the Development Management Control Committee, 
who had previously been at the meeting where planning decisions had been made 
in relation to Blue Sea Food. 
 

42. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Setting and  Harbour Charges 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided Members with the opportunity 
to consider the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority.  
The Committee noted that due to the economic climate a deficit budget had been 
set and were of the view that ‘price sensitivity’ was very important and a ‘balancing 
act’ had to be maintained between keeping customers and increasing income. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Committee, having considered the recommendation from the Harbour 

Committee’s Budget Working Party, agreed to increase the harbour charges 
for 2013/14, by a representative average increase of 2.8% and approve the 
schedule of harbour charges set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 

(ii) that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2013/14, based on a 2.8% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 2 
to the report) be approved; and 
 

(iii) that during 2013/14 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Working Party continue to 
review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the revenue budget and 
recommend a budget for 2014/15; and 
 

(iv) that, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Working Party, the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority consider using harbour reserve 
funds to make additional payments against the financing charges of capital 
projects, provided that the minimum reserve fund level is maintained and such 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2012 
 

 
 

 

budget adjustments are approved by the Harbour Committee Chairman and 
reported to the Harbour Committee through the budget monitoring reports; 
and 
 

(v) that, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 
each harbour reserve fund be split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-fenced 
to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage and the 
balance ring-fenced to fund harbour related capital projects; and 
 

(vi) that the level of the cash dividend to the Councils general fund be capped at a 
maximum of 6% of harbour income in future years and that the Executive 
Head of Financial Services be asked to review the level of support costs to the 
harbour account to reflect the ongoing reduction in central resources. 

 
43. Port marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  

 
Members noted a report which provided details of the annual Port Marine Safety 
Code compliance audit.  The audit had been undertaken by Nicholsons Risk 
Management Ltd who were appointed as the harbour authority’s ‘Designated 
Person.’ 
 
Members noted that there had been three fatalities (as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report). The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority was asked to consider 
amending the coded entry for these incidents to D & A (drowning and alcohol) 
rather than just D (drowning). 
 
It was reported and noted by Members, that at one of the drowning incidents the 
recently acquired defibrillator was used within one minute of the alarm being raised. 
 

44. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
Members noted the minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Liaison Forum 
meetings on 28 November 2012. 
 

45. Quarterly Budget Monitoring  
 
Members noted the report which provided them with projections of income and 
expenditure for the year 2012/13 with approved budgets and identified the overall 
budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

46. Annual Harbour Users Survey  
 
Members noted the Annual Tor Bay Harbour Users Survey 2012 which had been 
sent out and had received 135 replies which accounted for approximately 14% of 
customers. 
 
The information collected from the survey results will be used to make 
improvements to the provision of services provided by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2012 
 

 
 

 

 
The Chairman advised Members that a Viewpoint Survey had also been 
undertaken and had included some questions about harbours for the first time, with 
some interesting results, the highlights being: 
 
That most respondents use harbours within the Bay to walk along (61.5%) and 
shop (50.3%). 27.7% of respondents stated they did not use the harbours within 
Torbay. 
 
The greatest number of the respondents who use / visit Torbay’s harbours do so 
every week (29.5%) or at least once a month (26.0%). 20.9% of respondents will 
have visited or used harbours every 6 months to a year with only 11.1% of 
respondents stating that they do not use harbours within the Torbay. 
 
That respondents do not tend to use water to commute to work. 36.8% of 
respondents travel by water for leisure but this tends to be every 6 months to a 
year. 
 
Most respondents felt harbours overall were very important to them. The appealing 
harbour views was the category with the greatest response (91.1%). 
 
That respondents were generally satisfied (very or fairly satisfied 62.9%) with the 
way that the harbours were run in Torbay.  However (34.2%) of respondents did not 
form an opinion on their satisfaction. 
 

47. Performance Report  
 
Members noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour Authority. 
 

48. Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services (biennial 2012)  
 
The Committee reviewed the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services (LPS) 
Policy Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Local Port Services (LPS) Policy Statement (as set out in Appendix 1 

to the report) be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


